

BEFORE SMT. A. C. RAUT, MEMBER,
INDUSTRIAL COURT, MAHARASHTRA AT MUMBAI

COMPLAINT (ULP) No. 123 OF 2021
[CNR NO : MHICO1-000306-2021]

Maharashtra Rajya Rashtriya Kamgar
Sangh (INTUC)

... **Complainant**

-: **Versus** :-

M/s. G4 Security Solution (India)
Pvt. Ltd. and Anr.

... **Respondents**

-: Order Below Exh. U-35 :-
(Dated :- 10.11.2025)

1. The respondents have filed this application seeking an extension of the stay order dated 02.05.2025 till hearing and final disposal of the Review Application (ULP) No. 1/2025.

2. Complainant filed its say and strongly objected the application. It is submitted that the said stay application is nothing but dilatory tactics. Hence, urged that the application be rejected in the interest of justice and matter be proceeded further. It is further prayed that, the application for distribution may be allowed.

3. Heard the arguments. Gone through the record. It appears that the respondents are seeking an extension of the stay order passed on 02.05.2025 below Exh. C-13, which had been extended time to time till date. The reason for the

extension sought is that Review Application (ULP) No. 1/2025 has been filed against the order dated 22.04.2025 passed below Exh. U-12.

4. It is to be noted that nearly six months have been passed since the order dated 22.04.2025. The respondents continue to enjoy the stay order issued on 02.05.2025 below Exh. U-13, and it appears that this is being used to delay the matter unnecessarily.

5. In the interest of justice, and considering the circumstances, last opportunity is granted to the respondents. The stay order dated 02.05.2025 is extended until the final disposal of Review Application (ULP) No. 1/2025. The respondents are directed to proceed with the matter on the next date without fail, else, the extended stay order shall stand cancelled.

Place :- Mumbai

(Smt. A. C. Raut),
Member,

Date :- 10.11.2025

Industrial Court, Mumbai.

SPC/-